FRANCESCA SIMON

The Lost Gods

Y g

P

PROFILE BOOKS

fi

faber and faber



For Martin

First published in 2013
by Faber and Faber Limited
Bloomsbury House,
74—77 Great Russell Street,
London wcis 3pa

and
Profile Books Ltd
34 Exmouth House
Pine Street
London Ecir oJH

Typeset by Faber and Faber
Printed in England by Clays, Bungay, Suffolk

All rights reserved
© Francesca Simon, 2013

Ilustrations © Adam Stower, 2013

The right of Francesca Simon to be identified as author of this
work has been asserted in accordance with Section 77 of the

Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988

A CIP record for this book
is available from the British Library

ISBN 978—1—846—68565—1

A
FSC

www.fsc.org

MIX

Paper from
responsible sources

FSC*® C101712
| —

2463831097531



Y
. "m} :?1;(9 f A
Ve ;;’;‘ u

Contents

Part 1 The Gods Descend

Behold Your Gods, Mortals! 3
Meanwhile 10
What Would Woden Say? 11
Eager for Fame 25
What Bad Fate Was Hers? 32
Next Time You Create a World,

Do It Better 45
It's Wodenic to Welcome Strangers 67
Pi1zza 81
The God of the Bitten Apple 06
Your Gods Need You! 119
Meanwhile 127
A Display for Heroes 128

Something Awful 143



Part 2 The Fame-Maker

Dr Frankenstein

The Only Way Is Asgard

Meanwhile

Let’s Party

Bring Me an Ox

Where Did You Find This Guy?

Beautiful Beyond the Dreams of
Mortals

Oh, to Be Famous

Two Minutes to Change Your Life

Meanwhile

Part 3 Celebrity Gods

Die for Me

Meanwhile

Bright Fame

Defame

Meanwhile

Gods Can Do What They Like
Meanwhile

161
169
192
193
196

200

202
207
221

232

237
242
243
2406
248
250

257



The Gods’ Delusion
Meanwhile

Part 4 The Frost Giants

The Sleeping Army
Meanwhile

Earthquake

Our Gods

Hurricane
Battle-Bright Warriors
A Radiant Bride

The Horse Might Talk
The Wolf Way

Four Walk-In Wardrobes
Do the Gods Exist?
Three Months Later

Acknowledgements

258
277

2381
298
299

303
307

314

331

350

357

375
380

383

387



PART 1
= THE GODS DESCEND |*

. “
’ »
The bright, unbearable reality
- when gods appear on earth
not in disguise but as themselves.
= Homer
e o
\ \ .
b} q& \\'\‘ L=
?[ \‘ \"l_")‘ %«, = = =
h—
= - e g /'E_\. -
A S =
Cow TN o
«— \t:\‘ - /




| Behold Your
) GGods, Mortals!

Two men and a woman stood in the middle
of the Millennium Bridge in the Thorsday
morning rush hour, forcing the hordes of
rushing London commuters to dodge round
them. One wore a long blue cloak, and hid
his grim face beneath a broad-brimmed hat,
pulled low over his missing eye. Anyone
glancing up would have noticed two
magnificent ravens circling above him with
easy, dipping switls.

The other man, tall, red-bearded and
muscular, dwarfed him, while the woman stood
a bit apart, tossing her golden curls and scowling

at the crowds pushing past her. Her nostrils

3



quivered, as if shed sniffed an offensive smell.
The exquisite gold necklace draping her delicate
neck caught the sunlight, writhing and weaving
in shimmering patterns over her face.

A teenage girl in stripy apple-green tights, a
woollen scarf and Doc Marten boots jostled
her with her backpack. The woman recoiled as
if she'd been electrocuted.

‘Tt 1s time to reveal ourselves, said the one-
eyed man. His rich, deep voice vibrated with
emotion. 'We have waited an eternity for this
moment.

‘Behold your Gods, mortals!” thundered red
beard.

‘Bow down and worship!" commanded the
golden-haired woman.

‘Move, you nutters, muttered a workman
hurrying past.

“We have returned!” boomed the man in the
blue hat. ‘It 1s I, Woden, the Father of Battles,
God of Inspiration, Giver of Victory, Waker

of the Dead. Tremble in awe, mortals, and

4



worship us! ON YOUR KNEES!
‘Oh Gods, the hippie brigade on a Thorsday

morning, I cant face it; groaned a smartly
dressed woman clutching two mobiles.

BOW!WE ARE YOUR GODS! roared
Thor. "We command you to bow!

Two girls jogging by began to giggle.

‘Move, youre blocking the bridge, scowled a
man, shoving through them.

“Weirdos, snapped another.

‘Gods, I hate street theatre.

‘Go home.

‘Bloody foreigners.

The three Gods looked at one another.
Thor’s mouth gaped open.

“You are talking to Thor, the Thunder God,
you worthless pieces of driftwood! he bellowed.
‘Hold your tongues, or my hammer will shut
your mouths!’

Everyone hurried by a little faster, in case the

madness was contagious.

‘What's going on?" asked Thor. He looked

5



suddenly shrunken. “"Why aren't they obeying?
Why are they . . . ignoring us?

"Why don't you look where you're going, you
fat cow, snarled a girl as she collided with the
gawking, golden-haired woman.

Freyja jerked her beautiful head.

‘Fat cow?” she gasped. “Fat cow? I am Freyja,
the immortal Goddess of Love and the Battle-
Dead. Her body shook with rage. How dare
you, she hissed. T1l teach you to call me fat
cow, you ugly hag. I'll turn you into a pig.’ She
began to mutter under her breath. “You'll smell
worse than Ulf the Unwashed.

TIl split open their ungrateful heads!
bellowed Thor. T can bring down this bridge
with one blow of my axe.

'If only, muttered Freyja.

‘Patience, said Woden.

“Then you do something!” screeched Freyja.
‘Show them who’s boss.

Woden drew himself up to his full majestic
height. His face was cold with fury and his

6



