FRANCESCA SIMON

The Lost Gods





For Martin

First published in 2013 by Faber and Faber Limited Bloomsbury House, 74–77 Great Russell Street, London WCIB 3DA and Profile Books Ltd 3A Exmouth House Pine Street London ECIR 0JH

Typeset by Faber and Faber Printed in England by Clays, Bungay, Suffolk

> All rights reserved © Francesca Simon, 2013 Illustrations © Adam Stower, 2013

The right of Francesca Simon to be identified as author of this work has been asserted in accordance with Section 77 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988

> A CIP record for this book is available from the British Library





Part 1 The Gods Descend	
Behold Your Gods, Mortals!	3
Meanwhile	10
What Would Woden Say?	II
Eager for Fame	25
What Bad Fate Was Hers?	32
Next Time You Create a World,	
Do It Better	45
It's Wodenic to Welcome Strangers	67
Pizza	81
The God of the Bitten Apple	96
Your Gods Need You!	119
Meanwhile	127
A Display for Heroes	128
Something Awful	143

Part 2 The Fame-Maker	
Dr Frankenstein	161
The Only Way Is Asgard	169
Meanwhile	192
Let's Party	193
Bring Me an Ox	196
Where Did You Find This Guy?	200
Beautiful Beyond the Dreams of	
Mortals	202
Oh, to Be Famous	207
Two Minutes to Change Your Life	221
Meanwhile	232
Part 3 Celebrity Gods	
Die for Me	237
Meanwhile	242
Bright Fame	243
Defame	246
Meanwhile	248
Gods Can Do What They Like	250
Meanwhile	257

The Gods' Delusion	258
Meanwhile	277
Part 4 The Frost Giants	
The Sleeping Army	281
Meanwhile	298
Earthquake	299
Our Gods	303
Hurricane	307
Battle-Bright Warriors	314
A Radiant Bride	331
The Horse Might Talk	350
The Wolf Way	357
Four Walk-In Wardrobes	375
Do the Gods Exist?	380
Three Months Later	383
Acknowledgements	387

PART I The Gods Descend

The bright, unbearable reality when gods appear on earth not in disguise but as themselves.

Homer



Two men and a woman stood in the middle of the Millennium Bridge in the Thorsday morning rush hour, forcing the hordes of rushing London commuters to dodge round them. One wore a long blue cloak, and hid his grim face beneath a broad-brimmed hat, pulled low over his missing eye. Anyone glancing up would have noticed two magnificent ravens circling above him with easy, dipping swirls.

The other man, tall, red-bearded and muscular, dwarfed him, while the woman stood a bit apart, tossing her golden curls and scowling at the crowds pushing past her. Her nostrils quivered, as if she'd sniffed an offensive smell. The exquisite gold necklace draping her delicate neck caught the sunlight, writhing and weaving in shimmering patterns over her face.

A teenage girl in stripy apple-green tights, a woollen scarf and Doc Marten boots jostled her with her backpack. The woman recoiled as if she'd been electrocuted.

'It is time to reveal ourselves,' said the oneeyed man. His rich, deep voice vibrated with emotion. 'We have waited an eternity for this moment.'

'Behold your Gods, mortals!' thundered red beard.

'Bow down and worship!' commanded the golden-haired woman.

'Move, you nutters,' muttered a workman hurrying past.

'We have returned!' boomed the man in the blue hat. 'It is I, Woden, the Father of Battles, God of Inspiration, Giver of Victory, Waker of the Dead. Tremble in awe, mortals, and worship us! ON YOUR KNEES!'

'Oh Gods, the hippie brigade on a Thorsday morning, I can't face it,' groaned a smartly dressed woman clutching two mobiles.

'BOW! WE ARE YOUR GODS!' roared Thor. 'We command you to bow!'

Two girls jogging by began to giggle.

'Move, you're blocking the bridge,' scowled a man, shoving through them.

'Weirdos,' snapped another.

'Gods, I hate street theatre.'

'Go home.'

'Bloody foreigners.'

The three Gods looked at one another. Thor's mouth gaped open.

'You are talking to Thor, the Thunder God, you worthless pieces of driftwood!' he bellowed. 'Hold your tongues, or my hammer will shut your mouths!'

Everyone hurried by a little faster, in case the madness was contagious.

'What's going on?' asked Thor. He looked

suddenly shrunken. 'Why aren't they obeying? Why are they . . . *ignoring* us?'

'Why don't you look where you're going, you fat cow,' snarled a girl as she collided with the gawking, golden-haired woman.

Freyja jerked her beautiful head.

'Fat cow?' she gasped. '*Fat cow?* I am Freyja, the immortal Goddess of Love and the Battle-Dead.' Her body shook with rage. 'How dare you,' she hissed. 'I'll teach you to call me fat cow, you ugly hag. I'll turn you into a pig.' She began to mutter under her breath. 'You'll smell worse than Ulf the Unwashed.'

'I'll split open their ungrateful heads!' bellowed Thor. 'I can bring down this bridge with one blow of my axe.'

'If only,' muttered Freyja.

'Patience,' said Woden.

'Then *you* do something!' screeched Freyja. 'Show them who's boss.'

Woden drew himself up to his full majestic height. His face was cold with fury and his